

No. 16-1161

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Wisconsin**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
BIPARTISAN GROUP OF 65 CURRENT AND  
FORMER STATE LEGISLATORS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

VINCENT LEVY  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGORY DUBINSKY  
MATTHEW V.H. NOLLER  
KEVIN D. BENISH  
TIMOTHY W. GRINSELL  
HOLWELL SHUSTER &  
GOLDBERG LLP  
750 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(646) 837-5151  
vlevy@hsgllp.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 5, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Partisan Gerrymandering Is A Powerful Tool For Systematically Shutting Out The Opposing Party .....	8
II. Modern-Day Partisan Gerrymandering Has Caused Breakdowns In The Political Process .....	15
A. Partisan Gerrymandering Breeds Polarization And Discourages Cooperation Among Legislators.....	15
B. Partisan Gerrymandering Leads To Legislators Who Do Not Or Cannot Represent Their Constituents .....	18
1. Partisan Gerrymandering Limits Legislators' Accountability .....	19
2. Partisan Gerrymandering Harms Representation By Dividing Communities .....	21
C. Partisan Gerrymandering Is A Substantial Cause Of The Dysfunction Of Contemporary Politics.....	25
III. Only This Court Can Redress The Damage Caused By Partisan Gerrymandering .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDIX .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ariz. State Leg. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	8, 15, 18, 29
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , No. JKB-13-3233 (D.Md. Aug. 24, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	5
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	15, 22
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	28
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	28
<i>Hooker v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 63 N.E.3d 824 (Ill. 2016) .....	30
<i>Hulme v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Ill. 2001) .....	14
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012) .....	29
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	22
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	5, 21
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	20

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	5, 8, 15, 28
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) .....	25
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) .....	5, 28
<i>Vandermost v. Bowen</i> , 269 P.3d 446 (Cal. 2012) .....	29
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016) .....	28
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971) .....	5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Ohio Const. art. II, § 10 .....	18
Pa. Const. art. 2, § 17 .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aaron Marshall, <i>GOP-Drawn Legislative Map Makes Republicans a Virtual Lock to Hold Ohio’s Legislature</i> , Cleveland.com (Sept. 26, 2011), <a href="https://goo.gl/UPweJw">https://goo.gl/UPweJw</a> .....	3
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005) .....	18

Anthony J. McGann et al., <i>Gerrymandering in America: The House of Representatives, the Supreme Court, and the Future of Popular Sovereignty</i> (2016) .....	9
<i>Assembly Districts</i> , Wis. State Leg., <a href="https://maps.legis.wisconsin.gov/">https://maps.legis.wisconsin.gov/</a> .....	22
Bernard Schoenburg, <i>Unlawful Assembly</i> , St. J.-Reg., Dec. 3, 2009 .....	14
<i>Comparison of Statewide Initiative Processes</i> , Initiative & Referendum Inst., <a href="https://goo.gl/69LZ1R">https://goo.gl/69LZ1R</a> .....	29, 30
Cynthia Canary & Kent Redfield, <i>Partisanship, Representation and Redistricting: An Illinois Case Study</i> , Simon Rev. (Sept. 2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/cv1ecA">https://goo.gl/cv1ecA</a> .....	1, 9
Dan Boylan, <i>Republicans Headed Toward Keeping Veto-Proof Majorities</i> , News & Observer (Nov. 8, 2016), <a href="https://goo.gl/VKqz1m">https://goo.gl/VKqz1m</a> .....	2
David A. Lieb, <i>Analysis: Voting District Lines Favor GOP</i> , Detroit News (June 25, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/UcdLPN">https://goo.gl/UcdLPN</a> .....	13
Devin Caughey et al., <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Political Process: Effects on Roll-Call Voting and State Policies</i> , Election L.J. (forthcoming), <a href="https://goo.gl/Q7ZDbr">https://goo.gl/Q7ZDbr</a> .....	2

Editorial, <i>Maryland Democrats' Faux Redistricting Reform</i> , Wash. Post (May 12, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/RaoYtW">https://goo.gl/RaoYtW</a> .....	29
Editorial, <i>Senate Redistricting Is A Poor Marriage</i> , J. Times (July 13, 2011), <a href="https://goo.gl/dYuvrp">https://goo.gl/dYuvrp</a> .....	24
Editorial, <i>Too Many Voters Lost Between the Lines</i> , Detroit Free Press (Feb. 11, 2011), <a href="https://goo.gl/83VU7q">https://goo.gl/83VU7q</a> .....	10
Editorial, <i>Turn Back Secretive GOP Power Play</i> , J. Sentinel (Feb. 5, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/pn6xkE">https://goo.gl/pn6xkE</a> .....	28
<i>Franklin County House Districts</i> , Ohio Sec. of State, <a href="https://goo.gl/1mxZrz">https://goo.gl/1mxZrz</a> .....	24
James Nord, <i>After Repeal, Ethics Law Supporters to Push Ballot Amendment</i> , Rapid City J. (Apr. 6, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/4HznMn">https://goo.gl/4HznMn</a> .....	30
Jason Zengerle, <i>Is North Carolina the Future of American Politics?</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine (June 20, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/C43fQb">https://goo.gl/C43fQb</a> .....	2, 26
Jim Siegel, <i>Voters Approve Issue To Reform Ohio's Redistricting Process</i> , Columbus Dispatch (Nov. 4, 2015), <a href="https://goo.gl/aqRkeu">https://goo.gl/aqRkeu</a> .....	3
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review</i> (1980) .....	28
Justin Levitt, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>A Citizen's Guide to Redistricting</i> (2010) .....	14

Laura Leslie, <i>House GOP Seeks to Impeach Secretary of State</i> , WRAL.com (June 28, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/x54ZR8">https://goo.gl/x54ZR8</a> .....	26
Laura Leslie, <i>Senate Leader Defends Deep Cuts to AG's Office</i> , WRAL.com (June 22, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/f1NxD9">https://goo.gl/f1NxD9</a> .....	27
<i>Legislative Districts of Illinois</i> , Ill. State Board of Elections, <a href="https://goo.gl/JdKhcp">https://goo.gl/JdKhcp</a> .....	25
Len Lazarick, <i>New Legislative Map Targeting Republicans</i> , Daily Record (Dec. 19, 2011), <a href="https://goo.gl/vze2XL">https://goo.gl/vze2XL</a> .....	12
Malcolm E. Jewell, <i>Representation in State Legislatures (1982)</i> .....	23
<i>Maptitude for Redistricting Software</i> , Caliper Corp., <a href="http://www.caliper.com/mtredist.htm">www.caliper.com/mtredist.htm</a> .....	9
Matthew DeFour, <i>State Budget Impasse Escalates After Tense Negotiation Ends Abruptly</i> , Wis. State. J. (June 28, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/gMYb4R">https://goo.gl/gMYb4R</a> .....	25, 26
Michael Collins, <i>Legislature May Step Up Partisan Warfare at State House</i> , MarylandReporter.com (Jan. 2, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/VEFXsc">https://goo.gl/VEFXsc</a> .....	1, 11
<i>Michigan State Senate Elections, 2014</i> , Ballotpedia, <a href="https://goo.gl/xfca42">https://goo.gl/xfca42</a> .....	2

Mike Wereschagin, <i>The House Always Wins</i> , Caucus, Jan. 24, 2017 .....	3
National Democratic Redistricting Committee, <a href="https://www.democraticredistricting.com">https://www.democraticredistricting.com</a> .....	10
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>Spatial Diversity</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1903 (2012) .....	23
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 831 (2015).....	9, 10
Patrick Marley & Jason Stein, <i>GOP Lawmakers to Write Blank Check to Hire Lawyers</i> , J. Sentinel (Feb. 2, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/mVhZVs">https://goo.gl/mVhZVs</a> .....	27, 28
Redistricting Majority Project, <a href="http://www.redistrictingmajorityproject.com">http://www.redistrictingmajorityproject.com</a> .....	10
Richard H. Pildes, <i>The Constitutionalization of Democratic Politics</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 28 (2004) .....	16
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Gerrymandering and Political Cartels</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 593 (2002) .....	18
Samuel S.-H. Wang, <i>Three Practical Tests for Gerrymandering: Application to Maryland and Wisconsin</i> , 15 Election L.J. 367 (2016) .....	9, 10
Samuel S.-H. Wang, <i>Three Tests for Practical Evaluation of Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 68 Stan. L. Rev. 1263 (2016).....	9



Tim Cullen & Dale Schultz, *We Led the Wisconsin Senate. Now We're Fighting Gerrymandering in Our State*,  
Wash. Post (June 20, 2017),  
<https://goo.gl/eXLecW>.....4
